Oregon Department of Human Services

Office of the Director
500 Summer St. NE, E-15
Salem, OR 97301
503-947-5110

Fax: 503-378-2897

TTY: 503-947-5080

Thecdore R. Kulongoski, Governor

September 25, 2008

The Honorable Peter Courtney, Co-Chair )(DHS
The Honorable Jeff Merkley, Co-Chair oY rBon Deparment
State Emergency Board

900 Court Street NE
H-178 State Capitol
Salem, OR 97301

Re:  September 2008 DHS Financial Update — Replacement Report
Dear Co-Chairpersons:
NATURE OF REQUEST

The Department of Human Services (DHS) requests receipt of its financial
update report of the 2007-09 biennial budget and approval of requested
allocations from Special Purpose Appropriations. This report provides an
update of changes to the DHS Legislatively Approved Budget at the
February 2008 Legislative Session. It also includes proposed management
actions and needed legislative approvals to help address the budget
challenges identified in the update.

AGENCY ACTION

2007-2009 Financial Status

At the June 2008 E-Board, DHS reported a projected need of $7.3 million of
general funds to balance our 2007-2009 biennial budget.

This need has now increased to $71.6 million.
There are two areas that are responsible for the majority ($62.8 million) of

the increase; caseload increases and loss of tobacco revenue.,

" Assisting People to Become Independent, Healthy and Safe”
An Equal Opportunity Employer &




The Honorable Peter Courtney, Co-Chair
The Honorable Jeff Merkley, Co-Chair
September 25, 2008

Page 2 of 5

Not surprisingly, changes in the economy in the past 6 months have had a
dramatic effect on the Fall 2008 caseload numbers compared to previous
projections in Fall 2007. The cost of the caseload increases are $41.8
million.

As the economy worsens food, housing and fuel costs increase and more
families need help with food stamps and health care. As jobs are lost the
TANTF cash assistance caseloads increase. For example, between the Fall
2007 Forecast (LAB projections) and the Fall 2008 Forecast, food stamp use
increased 8.1%; Temporary Assistance for Needy Families caseload is up
14.7%, and Oregon Health Plan use is up 3.9%.

In addition, the latest state Revenue Forecast included news that the Tobacco
revenues collected by the Department of Revenue will decrease, causing a
projected loss of revenue for DHS of $21 million.

Fiscal management is a priority in DHS, and as you have seen we continue to
make every effort to manage our budget within resources. But as you know,
many of our costs are driven by external factors like the economy, caseload
increases and federal changes.

In fact, at our Rebalance in January 2008 the department reported $23 million
in savings. That $23 million was appropriated for a Community Based Care
provider rate increase, funding for child welfare caseworkers, and Oregon
State Hospital program improvements. These were all excellent uses of the
savings and will improve services to our most vulnerable populations, but it
does illustrate how quickly things can change in the DHS budget. In a mere
eight months we have gone from a $23 million savings to a $71 million
deficit.

Below is a summary of the changes between the June and September updates
of needs/savings. Details are contained in the attached report. At the meeting
of the E-Board on September 25™ we will bring additional management
actions identified to possibly offset budget needs.



The Henorable Peter Courtney, Co-Chair
The Honorable Jeff Merkley, Co-Chair
September 25, 2003

Page 3 of 5

SEPTEMBER 2008 - E-BOARD FINANCIAL UPDATE : September 2008 June 2008

General Fund General Fund
Issue Summary Need/(Savings) Need/(Savings)
in milllons in millions

« Unfunded Portion of 2007-09 Salary Package $ 101 Unknown

« Program caseloads and costs changes - Fall 2008 Forecast effect 41.8 0.1

+ Remaining need for OSH - CIP Funding {from SPA) 24 1.7

« Decline in DMAP/TURA Tobacco Tax Funding 21.0 7.0

« Qther Revenue shortfalls 5.3 2.7

+ Added cost related to MMIS system efficlency (timely payments) 3.0 Unknown

» Effect of Federal rule / interpretation changes on Federal Revenues 571 55.3

+ Management Actions to address budget issues (43.6) (32.3)

* Requested Legislative Action to address budget issues (25.5) (31.1})

» OSH - 2007-09 Costs projections In excess of budget - 39

Net General Fund Posltion $ 716 $ 7.3

Federal rule changes:

The DHS financial update includes the latest information and estimated
budgetary impact of proposed federal policy changes. Each issue is in a
different state of development and the details of the changes, including how
and when they might apply to DHS programs, are often vague. Currently,
seven regulations impacting the department are under moratoria until April
2009. While under moratoria no policy guidance or clarification can be
issued. The budgetary effects included in this report are best estimates based
upon the department’s interpretation of the information available and are
priced for the four months remaining in the biennia following the end of the
moratorium. There are risks that these federal changes could have a greater

effect than estimated in this report.

In addition, the moratorium did not include targeted case management rule

changes.

DIIS is actively addressing the federal fund revenue issues to find ways to
reduce, delay, or eliminate the financial effects. This includes
communication with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)

questioning findings or changes and working with the Oregon Congressional
delegation regarding the potential budgetary and programmatic impacts to the
state. If unsuccessful in our communication with CMS, the department may




The Honorable Peter Courtney, Co-Chair
The Honorable Jeff Merkley, Co-Chair
September 25, 2003

Page 4 of 5

pursue possible litigation or negotiate the issues to potentially reduce and/or
delay the latent fiscal impacts.

Audit interpretations:

The department has developed funding switch plans to address the TANF
Emergency Assistance (TANF EA) issue which essentially redistributes the
TANTF funds no longer eligible for use in TANF EA to other CAF program
areas in exchange for general fund budgeted in those programs. It also
includes use of available Social Services Block Grant federal funding in
eligible programs that are funded by general fund and shifting the general
fund to TANF EA to back-fill the reduction of TANF federal funds.

Special Purpose Appropriation requests:

Included in the proposed legislative actions in this financial update is the
requested approval of additional general fund budget authority from two
DHS Special Purpose Appropriations.

First, from the DHS Special Purpose Appropriation for the Oregon State
Hospital, the department requests the remaining $2.4 million general fund
authority to complete the continuous improvement plan to address issues
raised by the recent federal review of OSH. This request includes approval
of 153 new positions that are part of the improvement plan for OSH.

Second, from the DHS Special Purpose Appropriation set aside at the
February 2008 Legislative Session, the depariment requests the remaining
$15.1 million be appropriated to the department.



The Honorable Peter Couringy, Co-Chair
The Honorable Jeff Merkley, Co-Chair
September 23, 2008

Page 5 of 5

ACTION REQUESTED

Acknowledgement of the Department of Human Services’ September 2008
financial update report is requested. Approve the department’s requests to
increase gencral fund budget authority by transferring funding from the two
Special Purpose Appropriations, as outlined above.

LEGISLATION AFFECTED

Attachment 1 has the changes necessary in Oregon Laws to implement the
increases from the SPA to DHS.

Sincerely,

TR

Bruce Goldberg, M.D.
Director

Attachments

CC: John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sheila Baker, Legislative Fiscal Office
Blake Johnson, Budget Analyst, DAS/BAM




DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
2007-09 SEPTEMBER 2008 FINANCIAL UPDATE
APPROPRIATION AND LIMITATION ADJUSTMENTS

ATTACHMENT 1

REBALANCE REQUEST NET
CHAPTER, ADJUSTMENT FROM ADJUSTMENT
DIVISION SECTION FUND S SPA S
CAF Ch 743, 1(2) General 15,080,056 15,080,056
713 (7) General
Ch 749, 21d General
Ch 743, 2(2) Other Limited
713 (7) Other
Ch 743, 4(2) Federal Limited
713 (7) Federal
Ch743,5 Federal Non-Limited
Total
HS Ch 743, 1(3) General 2,435,027 2,435,027
Ch 910, 21a(1) General
Ch 16, 51(1) General
Ch 186, 51(2) General
Ch 16, 51(3) General
Ch 743, 2(3) Other Limited
Ch743,5 Other Non-Limited
Ch 743, 3 Lottery
Ch 743, 4(3) Federal Limited
Ch743,5 Federal Non-Limited
Total
DHS Total General 17,515,083 17,515,083
Other
Other Non-Limited
Lottery
Federal
Federal Non-Limited
Total 17,515,083 17,515,083




DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
REPORT TO THE STATE EMERGENCY BOARD
September 2008

The Department of Human Services (DHS) 2007-09 Financial Update

At the June 2008 E-Board, DHS reported a projected need of $7.3 million of general
funds fo balance our 2007-2009 biennial budget.

This need has now increased to $71.46 million.

There are two areas that are responsible for the majority {$62.8 million) of the
increase; caseload increases and loss of tobacco revenue.

Not surprisingly, changes in the economy in the past 6 months have had a dramatic
effect on the Fall 2008 caseload numbers compared to previous projections in Fall
2007. The cost of the caseload increases are $41.8 million,

As the economy worsens food, housing and fuel costs increase and more families
need help with food stamps and health care. As jobs are lost the TANF cash
assistance caseloads increase. For example, between the Fall 2007 Forecast (LAB
projections) and the Fall 2008 Forecast, food stamp use increased 8.1%; Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families caseload is up 14.7%, and Oregon Health Plan use is up
3.9%.

In addition, the latest state Revenue Forecast included news that the Tobacco
revenues collected by the Department of Revenue will decrease, causing ¢
projected loss of revenue for DHS of $21 million.

Fiscal management is a priority in DHS and you have seen, we confinue to make
every effort fo manage our budget within resources. But as you know many of our
costs are driven by externdl factors like the economy, caseload increases and
federal changes.

In fact, at our Rebalance in January 2008 the department reported $23 million in
savings. That $23 miillion was appropriated for a Community Based Care provider
rate increase, funding for child welfare caseworkers, and Oregon State Hospital
program improvements. These were all excellent uses of the savings and will improve
services o our most vulnerable populations, but it does illustrate how quickly things
can change in the DHS budget. In a mere eight months we have gone from a $23
million savings o a $71 million deficit.

Page 1 of 13




Below is a summary of the changes between the June and September updates of
needs/savings. At the meeling of the E-Board on September 250 we will bring
additional management actions idenfified to offset budget needs.

SEPTEMBER 2008 - E-BOARD FINANCIAL UPDATE : September 2008  June 2008

___.._ GeneralFund Ge eral Fund -

Need/(Sovmgs] Need/ (Sawngs)
Issue Summary {in milkons) {in millionsj

® Unfunded Porlion of 2007-09 Salary Package $ 10.1 Unknown
® Program caseloads and costs changes - Fall 2008 Forecast effect 4.8 0.1
® Remaining need for OSH - CIP Funding {from SPA) 2.4 1.7
® Decline in DMAP/TURA Tobacco Tox Funding 21.0 7.0
¢ Ofher Revenue shorifalls 53 27
e Added cost related to MMIS system efficiency (fimely payments) 3.0 Unknown
e FEffect of Federal rule / interpretation changes on Federol Revenues 57.1 . 553
* Management Acfions to address budget issues (43.6) (32.3)
e Requesied Legislalive Action to address budget issues {25.5) (31.1)
® OSH - 2007-09 Costs projeclions in excess of budgei $ - 13 3.9
Net General Fund Positlon S 7146 S 7.3

Page 2 of 13




September 2008 Financial Update Report

Below is a more detailed display of the issues included in this financial update

followed by further explanation of each item.

SEPTEMBER 2008 - E-BOARD FINANCIAL UPDATE :
Issue/Risk - Proposed Solution

Budget Challenges:

1. Unfunded Portion of 2007-09 Salary Package

2. Program caseloads and costs changes since February 2008 LAB
3. Remaining need for OSH - CIP Funding (from SPA)

4. Decline in DMAP/TURA Tobacco Tax Funding

Other Revenue reductions:
5. Restricted use of Provider Tax Interest - DMAP
6. DHS Transition Grant - revenue shortfall

7. Overpayment recovery - remittance of Federal funds from former TANF program
(AFDC) .

Federal Rule changes/interpretations:

8. Social Services Block Grant - Administration cost reimbursement limited to 9%
9. Reduction in OSH Gero Medicaid Funding

10.Targeted Case Management - Reduction of Federal Funds

11. Reduction of TANF Emergency Assistance Funding

Other Issues:
12. MMIS Efficiency - more payments will be made in 2007-09.

13. Subtotal - DHS Budget Challenges

General Fund

Need

10,149,664
41,824,025

2,435,027
21,036,000

1,193,471
1,718,168

2,360,143

2,900,000
3,729,388
12,873,116
37,550,854
3,000,000

140,769,856

Page 3 of 13




Proposéd Solutions to Budget Challenges: General Fund

Savings
Management Actions:
14. Greater Part "D" revenues than planned in OSH budget (750,000}
15. Redirect savings from vacant Mental Health residential treatment beds. (2,151,853}
16. Management actions to off-set TANF EA funding reduction by shifting of funding
within CAF division. (34,490,000}
17. DHS Administrative cost reduction actions (Hiring delays, limit/stop travel,
targeted S&S reductions) (6,224,162)
18. Subtotal - Management Actions (43,616,015)
19. Subtotal - Net Budget Challenges and Management Actions (ltem 13-18) 97,153,841
Legislative Actions:
20. Approval of remaining OSH-CIP Funding (from SPA) (2,435,027)
21. Approval of shift of SSBG to SDP DD Family Support and GF to CAF TANF EA
program ($5.1M) and ASD ($2.9M) (8,000,000)
22. Approval of remaining portion of DHS-SPA. (15,080,056)
23. Subtotal - Legislative Actions (25,515,083)
24. Subtotal - Net Financial Position (item 19-23) 71,638,758

(item #1) Budget Challenge: Unfunded Compensation plan: The 2007-09
approved salary package provided 80% of the projected cost of the 2007-09
compensation plan, but did not fund any of the supplemental management
compensation increase. The latest projected cost of the compensation plan for
DHS is $28.8 million general fund, which is $10.1 greater than the. $18.7 million salary
package funding approved at the June 2008 E-board.

(tem #17) Related Management Action: The depariment has implemented an
Administrative cost contingency plan developed in April 2008 o help off-set
the unfunded portion of the 2007-09 compensaiion plan. Administrative cost
reduction actions include reduction of discretionary Service & Supply
expenditures and short term hiring delays for non-direct service positions o ofi-
set $6.2 million of the unfunded compensation plan.

(Item #2) Latest update — DHS Program caseloads and costs:  As of this report
date, the department just finished its Fall 2008 caseload forecast update. The
related caseload cost changes have just been updated and have been included
in the report to provide the most current information as soon as it is available,
however further details of the caseload and caseload cost changes have not
been completed at the time this report was prepared. This information will be

Page 4 of 13




provided at the September 2008 E-board meeting. Hereis a generdi summary of
the cost changes from the Fall 2008 caseload forecast compared to the 2007-09
Legislatively Approved Budget for these programs:

PROGRAM: GF Need {Savings)
(Millions)

Medical Assistance Programs $32.27

Child Welfare Programs ( 1.11)

Self Sufficiency Programs 17.70

VYocational Rehabilitation Programs 0.08

Senior Programs — Long Term Care ( 7.97)

Senior Programs — Developmentdally disabled 0.85

Net change - DHS Programs $41.82

Medical Assistance Programs (DMAP):

Children: More children in both the Children's Health Insurance Program {CHIP)
and Poverty Level Medical Children enrollment categories are seeking services
than had been estimated. This is likely due to the continued weak economy as
well as the successful outreach activities and enroliment of adults and their
children related to the (limited) re-opening of Oregon Health Plan (OHP)
Standard.

Although there is a less than one percent increase in seniors and the Aid to
Blind and Disabled, since the individuals have high medical costs, small
changes have a relatively large budgetary impact.

The cosis for Medicare Buy-In are lower than originally estimated. The Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) recently announced the Medicare
premium rates for calendar year 2008, These rates are lower than the premium
rate provided by the Senior League used in the budget.

The weak economy, the OHP Standard re-opening and the major policy changes in
the TANF program continue to create significant upward risks o fhe DMAP forecasts.

Children, Adults and Families (CAF):

Child Welfare; Over the last year, the number of children in out-of-home care
(e.g. foster care) declined somewhat compared to the forecast. This is likely
due to the large influx of children who had entered foster care over the past
few years, now leaving foster care. It is anticipated that in the upcoming year,
there will not be any large increases or decreases. While the overall number of
children in Out-of-home care is expected to remain relalively steady, more

Page 5 of 13




general funds are needed since there are fewer children eligible for TANF
Emergency Assistance federal funding.

There continue to be many more families seeking services from self-sufficiency
programs such as Temporary Assistance for Needy Families {TANF) and Food
Stamps than had been estimated. This is due to the double effects of rising
costs of basic household expenses such as food and fransportation, coupled
with a weak job market and job losses. Given the restructuring of TANF and
Employment-Related Daycare Program, there continue to be risks of even
higher caseloads. [Note that a portion of the forecasted increase in caseload
cost is funded by using TANF federal funds that are now available by the
reduction of TANF Emergency Assistance funding that was being used with
Child Welfare. The amount of TANF federal funds is less than anticipated in the
June 2008 Financial Update, however. This is because a portion of the funds
were shifted instead to other eligible programs in exchange for general funds
to backfill the estimated large reduction of TANF Emergency Assistance federd)
funds that had been used for Child Welfare — see Altachment A.)

Seniors and People with Disabilities:

In-home. The in-home caseload continues to decline. The decline is likely due
to the on-going effects of the Medicare Part D, prescription drug benetfit.
(People would sign up for in-home long-term care services in order to qualify
for OHP Plus, specifically the prescription drug benetfit.)

Community-based care. Assisted living facilities and residential care facilities in
recent months have either slightly declined or held steady. The interaciion of
the private market and Medicaid continue 1o pose arisk to the forecast. The
increase in the cost per case is largely due to the rate increase that was
approved during the February 2008 legislative session. The rate increase may
account for some community based facility caseloads to be holding even
instead of declining in recent months.

Nursing facilities were no longer in decline for the first time in severai years.
While they may continue to increase, especidlly if there are capacity issues
with the community-based facilities, the most recent months have stabilized.
The increase in the cost per case is due to a scheduled rate increase that went
info effect July 1, 2008, as well as a rate add-on of a few dollars per resident
day due to the increased Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA} minimum staffing
requirement that was effective March 1, 2008.

Page 6 of 13




(ltem #3) OSH ~ Continuous Improvement Plan funding (Special Purpose
Appropriation): In January 2008, the Oregon State Hospital (OSH) further
advanced its comprehensive confinuous improvement plan to address several
issues identified in a recent inspection of OSH by the U.S. Department of Justice.
This plan totaled $6.7 million and included 211 new OSH positions and 43.78 new
FTE, and was presented to the legislature during the February 2008 session. The
plan was approved, and additional funding and position authority for the portion
of the plan to be completed by June 2008 tolaling $1.8 million, 21 new positions
and 11.54 FTE was approved and included in the DHS budget. The remaining $4.9
million, 190 positions, and 32.24 FTE were placed in this DHS Special Purpose
Appropriation for future allocation. At the June E-board, half of the remaining
SPA, $2.45 million was released to the DHS-OSH budget to fund the CIP. The CIP
implementation plan has conlinued with the assumption that the remaining
funding in the SPA will be made available to DHS-OSH. Here is an update of the
CIP plan as of Augusi 2008: '

DHS — OSH Continuous Improvement Plan:

Toial Plan Cost: $6.7 Million
Toial Plan Positions: 211 Positions
Total Plan FTE: 413,78 FTE

First Phase of the OSH Plan (in place by June 2008):

Additional Funding Approved: $1.8 Million

Additional Positions/FTE Authorized: 21 New Positions and 11.54 FTE
New Positions Filled as of June 2008: 21 New Positions Filled
Projected Cost for new positions: $1.8 Million

June 2008 E-Board approval from the OSH SPA for the second phase of the OSH Plan (fo
be in place by September 2008):

Additional Funding Approved:; $2.45 Million

Additional Positions/FTE Authorized; 22 New Positions and 10.76 FTE

New Positions Filled as of August 2008: 37 New Positions Filled and 18.36 FTE
Projected Cost for new positions: $2.1 Million

Request for allocation from the OSH SPA for the final phase of the OSH Plan (to be in
place by June 2009)

Additional Funding Requesied: - $2.44 million
Additional Positions/FTE Requested: 168 New Positions and 21.48 FTE
Maximum available expenditures: $ 2.8 million

Maximum Additional Pos/FTE available: 153 New Positions and 20 FTE

See Attachment B for further details)

Page 7 of 13




(item #20) Related Legislative Action Requested: The department
requests that the Emergency Board approve the appropriation of the remaining
balance of the Special Purpose Appropriation for the OSH-Continuous
Improvement Plan in the amount of $2,435,027 general fund. This funding will
allow completion of the 2007-09 OSH-CIP as presented to the Legislature in
February 2008,

(ltem #4) Decline in DMAP/TURA Tobacco Tax Funding. The June 2008 Tobccco
Tax revenue forecast by the Oregon Department of Economic Analysis projected
a reduction of Tobacco Tax revenue for the department of $7 million. ($4.7 million
less than planned for the Oregon Health Plan program, and $0.3 million less than
planned in the Tobacco Prevention Education Program {TPEP}}. The latest
{September 2008) update projects an additional $14 million decline, for a total of
$21 million less in Tobacco Tax than planned in the DHS Legislatively Approved
Budget. The DHS budget includes $373.4 million of Tobacco Tax revenues, but the
latest forecast reduces this to $352.4.

Other Revenue issues:

(item #5) Restricted use of Provider Tax interest revenue. This revenue source was
included in the OHP Plus program budget as funding for this program. Upon
further review, this revenue is restricted to the OHP Siandard program and cannot
be used for OHP Plus. Since the OHP Standard program is funded exclusively with
provider tax and Medicaid funds, the interest earmed on the provider tax would
not displace the need for general fund. Because the provider fax revenue
cannot be used for OHP Plus as budgeted, this will become a DHS budget
management challenge within the Division of Medical Assistance Programs of $1.2
million.

(tem #6) DHS Federal Fund - Transltlon Grant: During the restructure of DHS in 2001-
03, several ending federal grant balances within the accounting system were
consolidated into one grant called the DHS Transition Grant. This was done as part
of the consolidation into one department. As DHS has progressed since the
restructure, it has been determined that the “Transition Grant” balance is
erroneous and should be eliminated. Because the DHS Transition Grant was
included as part of budgeted Children, Adults and Families (CAF) and
Administrative Services Division {ASD) funding, the correction of this erroneous
grant will present a budget management challenge to DHS of $1.5 million within
the CAF division budget and $0.2 million in ASD.

(ltem #7) Remittance of overpayment recovery of former TANF program (AFDC)
federal funds; When the department recovers overpayments of benetfits, the
federal portion of the overpayment recovery is to be reimbursed to the respective

Page 8 of 13




federal program. It has been determined that the federal portion of
overpayment recoveries (that were collected between 10/1996 and 06/2006) of
the prior TANF program {AFDC) have not been returned to this federal program.
Rather than returning the funds, these recoveries were deducted from future
draws of federal funds. This resulted in a carry over of these funds into subsequent
years and the funds were uliimatlely used for the program. The unplanned return
of the federal portion of these overpayment recoveries now resulis in an
unplanned use of $2.4 million general fund.

Federal Rule Changes/Audit Interpretation effects:

(item #8) Change in the administrative cost reimbursement provision of the federal
Social Services Block Grant. Effective 10/01/2007, a rule change to limit
administrative cost reimbursement to 9% for the federal Social Services Block
Grant (SSBG) became effective. Previously, the administrative cost
reimbursement was not limited. The department prepared the 2007-09 budget
based upon the assumption that the administrative reimbursement for the SSBG
would continue to be unlimited and planned on SSGB revenues in the
Administrative Services Division {ASD) of $4 Million. The recent rule change to limit
reimbursement to 9% reduced SSBG revenues to fund ASD by $2.9 million.

{ltem #21) Related Legislative Action: The depariment has identified an

allowable alternate use for the SSBG revenues no longer available for
ASD reimbursement. The Seniors and People with Disabilities,
Developmentally Disabled Family Support program meets funding
requirements for the SSBG. This program is budgeted as a fully general
funded program. The department proposes o shifi the SSBG no longer
available to be used in ASD fo the DD Family Support program in
exchange for general fund for the ASD.

(tem #9) Reduction of Medicald funding for the Oregon State Hospital — Geriatrics
Program, The Gero-psychiatric Program at Oregon State Hospital is a 114 bed
program cerlified as a component of the hospital that provides active psychiatric
treatment fo Medicaid eligible individuals age 65 and older and is reimbursed by
Medicaid. A February 2008 survey by CMS found that some individuals were not
receiving aclive psychiatric freatment and could not be billed to Medicaid. This
will result in a reduction of Medicaid funding for this program of $3.7 million for the
2007-09 biennium.

(Items #14&#15) Related Management Action: The department would
propose backfilling $750,000 of the reduction in Medicaid funding with
additional Medicare Part D revenues that OSH will receive. In addition,
budgeted expenditures for contracted mental health residential
treatment services are currently tracking below planned levels. The

Page 9 of 13




| department will redirect this savings in general fund of $2.2 million to off-
set a portion of the reduction in Medicaid funding for the Gero-
psychiatric Program at Oregon State Hospital.

(ltem #10) Targeted Case Management (TCM) - Reduction of Federal Medicaid
funding: Rule changes for TCM claiming would eliminate claiming of Medicaid
reimbursement for child welfare and juvenile justice staff; restrict claiming
Medicaid reimbursement to one Medicaid case manager; eliminate claiming
Medicaid reimbursement for some administrative functions; reduce claiming
time for individuals transitioning from institutions; require claims o be
documented and billed on a medical service model in 15 minute incremenis;
and prohibit community providers from authorizing Medicaid covered services
as part of an overall case planning sirategy. The department estimates that
these changes will reduce DHS Medicaid 2007-09 claiming for TCM by $12.9
million, shifting these costs to general fund. {Note that this change will also
affect the Oregon Youth Authority.)

(ltem #11) Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Emergency
Assistance: The TANF EA federal funds provides services to children involved
with CAF Child Welfare while in the home of the parent and while in substitute
care placements. Federal Title IV-E funds are the first and primary source of
funding for services to these children. If the child is not eligible for Title IV-E
funding, TANF-EA funds are used fo fund services. The Administration for
Children and Families {ACF) audit completed laie in 2007, provided
clarification regarding its requirements of annual redeterminations for TANF EA
eligible children. Annual redeterminiation will reduce TANF EA eligibility and
reduce Federal financial participation for these children, which would shift
$37.6 million of the cost for these services o general fund.

(Item #16) Related Management Action: The department has identified
alternate uses of these TANF EA federal funds that are no longer
available to fund Child Welfare. This management action would shift
these TANF funds to other eligible programs within CAF and swap
general fund in those programs to back-fill the TANF EA funds in Child
Welfare.

(ltem #21) Related Legislative Action Requested: The depariment has a
carry-over of Social Services Block Grant funds available for use in the
2007-09 biennium. The department proposes to use these funds for the
Seniors and People with Disabilities, Developmentally Disabled Family
Support program, which meets funding requirements for the SSBG. This
program is budgeted as a fully general funded program. The
department proposes to shift the available SSBG funding from the
Children, Adults, and Families division to the DD Family Support program

Page 10 of 13




in SPD in exchange for general fund to back-fill a portion of the lost TANF-
Emergency Assistance funding.

(See Atlachment A for further details of Federal Rule issues.)
Other Issues:

(Item #12) Medicald Management Information System (MMIS) efficiencies — more
payments to be made in 2007-09 than planned. The new MMIS system will
improve/simplify the ability for service providers to submit billing information
electronically through the internet. The department estimates that this will
improve the timeliness of provider payments and result in more claims being paid
during the 2007-09 biennium than anticipated in the LAB. This issue was estimaied
at $9.8 million and brought forward at the January 2008 DHS Rebalance.
However because it was a preliminary estimate, the estimated amount was
included in the DHS SPA until a more precise estimate was available. This issue has
been reduced to $3 million based on more current information from other states
that have installed the new MMIS.

Other Legislative Action Requested:

(tem # 22): The department requests that the Special Purpose Appropriation
set aside at the February 2008 Legislative session be appropriated to the
department. These funds would help address the remaining budget
challenges that would not be mitigated by the proposed department
management actions and legislative actions included in this financial update.
This SPA included provisions for several potential funding needs within the
department. [Please see Attachment B for the current siatus of these issues.)
As noted in this attachment, the funding needs identified in January 2008 have
changed and this SPA is no longer needed for these purposes other than the
MMIIS efficiency cost issue. This SPA will expire effective November 30, 2008.
The department will present its 2007-09 rebalance plan at the December 4,
2008 Emergency Board meeting. While the depariment is not officially
rebalancing its budget at this time, the DHS SPA is requested for the CAF
division as the majority of the remaining budget challenges will effect this
division. This SPA funding could be unscheduled pending the December 2008
rebalance plan at which time specific division financial positions will be
presented.

Page 11 of 13




DHS Management Plan to address the September Financial Update Position:

The department is developing a management plan to address the net $71.6 million
GF deficit position of this financial update in order to manage within its LAB authoriiy.
This plan will be presented at the Seplember E-board meeting.

On-going Risks:

The Department of Human Services operaies in an environment of ever changing
economic conditions, demographic changes, federal policy and rule change, and
other such external risk factors, While this financial update contains the latest
information and projections available, these factors will continue to influence
caseload and caseload cost changes and availability of federal funding. This risk of
additional costs and/or loss of revenues will continue and could change the financial
position of DHS over the remainder of the 2007-09 biennium. DHS will contfinue tfo
monitor and report on its financial position and will strive to manage within its budget
authority for 2007-09.

Page 12 of 13




Summary of Budget Challenges and related actions:

Budget Management Legislalive
SEPTEMBER 2008 - E-BOARD FINANCIAL UPDATE : Challenge Aclion Aclion
DHS Plan to address Budget Challenges (General Fund) (General Fund) (General Fund)
Budgét Challenges; R S =
1. Budget Challenge: Unfunded Portlon of 2007-09 Salary Package 10,149,664
Related Action: Item 17. DHS Administrative cost reduction actlons
{Hiring delays, limitUstop travel, targeted S&S reductions) (6.224,162)
2. Program caseloads and costs changes since February LAB 41,824,025
3. Remalning need for OSH - CIP Funding {from SPA) 2,436,027
Related Action: Item 20. Approval of remaining OSH-CiP Funding
(from SPA) {2,435,027)
4. Decline In DMAP/TURA Tobacco Tax Funding 21,036,000
5. Restricted use of Provider Tax Interest - DMAP 1,193,471
6. DHS Transition Grant - revenue shortfall 1,718,168
7. Overpayment recovery - remittance of Federal funds from former TANF
program {(AFDC) 2,360,143
8. Soclal Services Block Grant - Administration cost reimbursement limited
to 9% 2,900,000
Related action: Item 21: Approval of shift of SSBG to SDP DD Family
Support for GF to ASD ($2.9M) (2,900,000)
9. Reductlon In OSH Gero Medicald Funding 3,729,388
Related action: item 14: Use greater Part "D" revenues than planned In
OSH hudgst. {750,000)
Related action: ltem 15: Redlrect savings from vacant Mental Health
residential treatment beds. (2.151,853)
10.Targeted Case Management - Reduclion of Federal Funds 12,873,116
" 11. Reduction of TANF Emergency Assistance Funding 37,650,854
Related action: Item 17: Management actions to off-set TANF EA
funding reduction by shifting of funding within CAF divislon. (34,490,000)
Related action: Iltem 21: Approval of shift of 3SBG to SDP DD Family
Support for GF fo CAF ($5.1M) (5,100,000}
12. MMIS Efflclency - more payments wlll be made In 2007-09, 3,000,000
item 22: General Legislative actlons to address Budget Challenges:
Allocation of remalning DHS SPA funds (15,080,056)
[Total - DHS Budget Challenges & ManagementiLegislative aclions 140,769,856 (43,616,015) (25,515,083)]

Page 13 of 13




uolnw L6Les- o3 dn

UGl §'8ggs- 03 dn

$3NsS| {31y AnuUsASY [eJapad IV - IB0L]

ol §°1L218- 03 dn

uoNi Z°5LZ8- 23 dn

(PIE2IPI Od % v ANV.L) - 602002 J0) SIPNY W6} SaBUEYS AD||O/ N [B18poS JO 19910 POJEILNSD (€10

-Bulpuad

51 Hodas malAdN Wawabeuely eIduBUIY HINY
ayy pue '[eadde sugyoaA PIYD 24 UC UDISIZSD

e Bupieme St SHQ 'SWh SN WY souBmOlesIp SIg
SjeloleWe 03 Jdwane 1M pUE SHHQ AG UoIsoep
UBYIM PIYS 243 [2adde 0 2000U pall SBY SHG

(L
-500Z 2J0jaq peioadxe uonnjosal
Janamoy) el 96%- 03 dn
L L-B00Z 2)0J8q poedXs UCNOsal
J9ADMOY ) VO 0Z$- 9 dn

UHESH [Bjusy pue SUCHOIPRY

SBIIWES puB 'SYNPY 'UBIPIYS

swesbod Jusunean [enuspisal

HINY Ul saunypuadxe aied jeucsiad Jo maiaal e Bunonpuod
Apuauing os(e 8| SIND S81AI8S SJed jeuosiad 1o} sjuaied
BJE2 13)50) 0} pied spuawied el |2ads, 81ed Ja1so)

10 Auenbla predipap Buipietas 2anoeld gHQ Bulob-uo
8y} pamojlesip sey SIS :(plesipaiy) (9d) a4ED |[BUOSIag

'BNUBASS [BIBPS4 4O $80|
SIU3 19S=H0 O} SUOBINPAI SINYPUSAXS pue §33UN0S
Buipuny SARBUISIE jO UORBIYIUSPI SBPNISU;

SIUL "INSS! SIUL SSRIPPE 0 SUOHIE Wasbelew
0 sauas e padojaaap sey §HQ PoUBSISSY
AouaBiawa Jof Bulpuny INYL 0 Alligejeae

PUE 552901¢ SIBUBYD Y2IYyM UOHEDLLER

Aaljod S1U) JO 10948 [BIOURUL PIJBLINST

IN 97 L8- e dn

Ul t55- O} 2+8-

UOISIALD S99|AJ3S SANBASIUILPY

SR, PUB 'SYNPY ‘USIPIYD

'3 ANYL U3 l1y=qoeq 0} sweiboud asoyy ur puny jesoual

W3 N1 O UohBUILLZIEESL [BnUUE saanbal (40y) seimue

[ "pa1eBiu 0g UED NSS! SIMY '2IHSM PIIUD Ul SPUNY

9L Uiy uiynm swesBoud alqBie Jeyio o) spuny
ANV, asauyy Bugyiys Ag taaeyam pIUS puny o ajqejiene
136U0| OU 9IB JBYL SPUNY [B18P0) YT ANYL 9504} JO $3sn
ajewalje paynuap) sey jusuniedap sy @jon] ‘sjusl
esay Joj uonedioed (esapad sonpal pue Rqible w3
SNYL 20npad 14 SIML "B00Z ABNIGaZ Sagoage AnaiSie

PUE LBIP|IYD J0) uoheRsUIWRY 2} Ag papiacd uonesylie)D
uoneuluUalepay (vg) eouesissy Aouablews JNYL

(Msl Jamof) ok ##18 - o1 dn §00T "uer
5002 "wer
{is1 JayBiy) uony 9'¢ES - 93 dn
8007 ged
uolilyl 9'6€%~ 8002 924
POLAd HPNY WLy 15edil] 6002-2002  Povad HPRY

Ralooy (Sjuarsiag

TE)PNE JO J150a € S€ UOCIPHE|D/aDUEY D UONE)aLdIaju] AZ|0g/a|ny [e49pag

UOII 1IN 6'69%- 93 9N

(SHWIT 3500 B SO0IAIAS JARENIGRUIN) - | L-600Z J0) SABURYD A0110d/0INY |BJORa4 4O 10348 PAIBWIASA [B10L

‘puodsal o) SASP 09 SABY PINOM Sa
PUE Uapum AQUsLnD SE UOREINBaJ aL ys)gndal
pIncs SW S Janemey ‘uoneinBal SINY sy Jo
ugjiEnusWEdwl ay) SAEISR UONDE S| slEHdsOy
10 UDIE0D [BUOREBU B Ag pieaucy juBnoiqg insme|
B 0} @Np BIGLUN|OT O J2I3SIQ 33 Joy BnaD Jasig
SN 2} Ag pajearA Uaag sey uonenbal oyl

(033N Q30aY) uoy 508+ 01 dn

800Z 'L
AN yo sjep weig
pawnssy ‘g00Z
‘4z Rep o se
PRSP JON

‘SIER DANDIHI PSJEWINSI UO
paseq 50-100¢T U SUoN

UOISTAIQ S30IAIAS IARBNSIUIWPY

mEE> _ c m c
a)ejdwos o) sjuawwaneb B0 pue (Wniuualg Jad ol
0'1$ 314 0°0L Palewnss) SHA UO UIRING SARERSILIWIRE

ablie e aq o1 Ay 51 wedw Juesyubis Jsow sy
Aeuonppy Juswabeuep 358 POjGESIT |BIUSWdORARQ
JO) YHBL PIBIRS (O LORINDA) AqIssod B SMBLISS

AdS ‘SUBWILIBAOE |E90] BLLOS JO SNUDATI SU) FINRDL
pincm 3nJ sit YBNoUINg (SHWIT 150D JUSWIWIAAGS [B307

TSR]

5002 'L TEUORDBLICS JO 5|00Uas) WelBoid |eoipaw-Lou e jo ped

Anp o ajep peg SE PAYSILLNG S30|AIDS JO} JUSWAR PIEDIPALY SHBUILIS PUe

pawnssy ‘28002 '$PIINISS JUBIR 10} uenEILAWNIoR pue Buuuerd paJinbay

‘SIS Aq peplacid Uesq SEY UONEBILUED uclliliAl ‘2% - 01 dn '9)ER SANSIYD PIIBWASS UO ‘27 RBIN o sB WESH [BIUSIY PUB SUCHAIPPY ASBILOU} LIANRIQISI, JOU BIE JBU) SIOIAIFS HEUIWIS

ou pue uohenBas Sy} JO) 3N JBUL OU S) ISy L uellil &' L2G - 0} dn paseq §0-L00Z Ul BUON PIUIULIZIAR JON Sal[lWe PUe 'Synpy ‘ual seBuByD a|ru pasodoid S [SAVNAIGS IANE|HRYIY
smieg ERECE] PRIFOLT (5 UOISING "Sanss| ebUEYD AJI[Od/oINY [EI8peg posodold

O 2'825- 93 dn uom 9702~ 03 dn (NS B WOLI - 60-200Z S0} SaBUBLY A3N|Od/3INY [BJIPS JO 190HS POJRWIASY [E10.L

'800Z (ude un "JIND 4o} SJUBWARY YIlBL PIEDIRAIY SlBUIWlE

Wnuoleiow Aq PRARISP US9q SBY UoneInbs siy), uotiy £618- 01 dn uoniy §'28= €1 dn 8002 isnny sweJBold soumsissy Bapay |  S9BuBYD 3N SIND ((TIND) UOHEINPT (EIIPSAM SENPRID

Ul +'88- 03 dn 800T YRl UDISIAIC] $9IAISS SARBRNSILIWPY|  S$93A0|dwa Sjo/ed pUE "uceqosd ‘arByam PIIYD RRIBUILID

"SOOT 1edle Ipun Wwnuolelew 9'68- 4 dn 800 UIBI BSIQ Upm S(doad 9 suclveg s3Bueyd sjru (SND) 5801185 PIESIPI B SIBIPANY

#q padejap Alemved uaeq sey uonenbal syl W Z'ac-ordn |002 Uaren s3I PUE 'SUNPY 'VIRINGD Jog siawan syl (oLl usweoBeueyy eses pajabie)

STl ASIH JE SpuUng [81opag YSig JE spUng [eiepas EGECE ] peaps (S)UCIEIMGg Senss| GPUEYD ANOd/eINY [e1opad [Buis

QAILYINLLSS wniuuNng L6002

QILYIILLST wniuudlg 60-L002

2002 12Gusideg
sonss| Suipund |eJaped
5821/U8% UBLINK Jo JusLpedag
¥ Uy IRRY




‘HSO 1B uB|d Wawaacadil| snonupuos
80-200Z Builiewal pun; 0} uocneudoldde
3Q 30UB(Bq VS Bulurewoal 1senbay | | LZO'SEV'E $ | 820'SEY'T $ | 550°0.8'F S jusugseau| ueld dID
'¥dS NY1d LNINIAQECNI SRONNILNOD HSO - SHA
‘paydde aq pjnom Buipun; wd$ siyl yolum spaau
puny [eraualb Jayjo sspnjoul aiepdn |BoUBUl]
8007 J2quisideg ‘pieod-3 gpog Jequiaideg
Je perendosdde 99 vdS Jo souRleq isanbey | | 950°080°GLS | LEe2'0TPT $| £62'005° 2L Vd$ [BJauaD SHA 18301
(ceLv087Z) S| - $ |(s£2'%068'C) $ l[efoyg/aniassy
EI asy Jsue)) ejeq 9 1S
SIU} & 2NSS| SIU) JOL papaaU aJe Spun; [puclippe
oU ‘pueog-3 Wol Buipun) papasu paAIsoal SHA
"B00T dUNp Ul posu spimelels pajuasaud Sya | ; evl'ser  § | - $|eri'ser 8
‘PapasuU s| bulpuny |BuCiIpPE HINY sBulea; uonesIpay ABlun|oAu|
ou ‘paewnss Areubuo uey) $$9| sl anss|
SIU} 04 }S00 '2)ep o} AYAOR |BnjoR uo paseg| | 0D9'Z8L'L & | - $|009Z8L'L $
"UOI[IIN £ 0} pR0Npa: pasu palewljse 1sele| | e68'Z6.'6 $| - $|e6e26.'6 $| A4S 'dviNa salousl SININ
1
"9|qejleae pue Bukioen (1S] | 000'00E'S $ - $ 0000089 § ads sbuineg welbord gQ - 1BRUSIOd
‘syusie Buneady Ul Uoios|as 4o Jap.o, ]
ploae o} pue ‘gQ snbny Ul Uoieao|eal 44 UolIN
6% SUl SA1903) 0} ‘aseD 1ad 1500 pue pec|ssed .
PaseaIoul SS3.ppe 0} SpBW UOCYEJ0|[B 00Z BUNT| | S60'v1Z  $ | 82022 $ | Z62'vE92 § Iv0 llysioeg 39 - qeysy [BuOHEOOA
YdS TvYINIS SHA
SJUBLIWIOY 200¢ aunr 1e 8002 juncly uorsialg Slusws(y buipung v4s
S0UEB[EY YdS | ouN[ Ul vdS WOy | Y45 [BUBHD
PSSOy PUIpUNS
f

2007 Jequiaydag

sepdn (vds) uoneudoiddy asodingd [eioadg

$89]AI8g UBLLNH JO Jusupedag

g JusWyIeRy




